in higher lignite production beyond 2QFY14 poses a significant risk to sustain the
plant's operations. Moreover, an adverse outcome of ongoing litigation on year 1 tariff
(wherein RERC has sought to cap tariff at INR2.34/kWh) and non-approval of the
revised project cost entail downside risk to our earnings estimates and target price.

• Recovery of higher customs duty for coal imported in FY13 – The Indian customs
authorities have served notices to various importers of high-grade thermal coal
(including JSWE), seeking payment of effective import duty at 11% (rate applicable for
'bituminous coal') for FY13 instead of 1% effective duty applicable for thermal coal
imported for generation of power. If the final outcome of this potentially protracted legal
battle goes against JSWE, it could entail a material cash outgo for the company, in turn
affecting our earnings forecasts and target price.

Fig. 5: JSWE – Earnings and TP sensitivity to key operating/financial assumptions
Despite higher contribution by RWPL, EPS highly sensitive to merchant tariffs and landed cost of coal

Source: Company data, Nomura estimates

Sensitivity to key assumptions Adj. FCFE
FY14F FY15F (INR/sh)

FOB cost of Seaborne Thermal Coal
Base case 7.3   6.5   53.7

+10% change 6.1   5.1   44.0
-10% change 8.4   7.8   62.0

Sensitivity to 1% variation (%) 1.5   2.0   1.6

Landed cost of Seaborne Thermal Coal
Base case 7.3   6.5   53.7
+10% change 5.5   4.4   39.0
-10% change 8.9   8.4   66.0
Sensitivity to 1% variation (%) 2.3   2.9   2.3

Merchant tariffs
Base case 7.3   6.5   53.7
+10% change 9.5   8.8   69.0
-10% change 5.0   4.0   37.0
Sensitivity to 1% variation (%) 3.2   3.8   3.1

INR/USD Rate
Base case (INR/USD : 60) 7.3   6.5   53.7
INR/USD : 56 8.1   7.3   58.7
INR/USD : 58 7.8   6.9   56.3
INR/USD : 62 7.2   6.1   51.4
INR/USD : 64 6.9   5.6   48.6
Sensitivity to 1% variation (%) 1.8   2.1   1.7

EPS (INR/sh)

Nomura  |   JSW Energy  June 27, 2013

8

Fig. 6: Maharashtra – Electricity Deficit (base load)
Shrinking deficit raises concern on offtake of open-ended capacity

Source: CEA, Nomura research

Fig. 7: Maharashtra – Peak Electricity Deficit
Peak electricity deficit has progressively reduced over the past 3yrs

Source: CEA, Nomura research

Changes in our key assumptions
• INR/USD exchange rate – In line with our house view to keep exchange rates near

current levels, we now peg INR/USD at 60.0 (previously INR/USD at 54.0) in our
earnings forecasts and FCFE valuation of JSWE.